
This page lists all the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. Contaminants in water provided by Culleoka Water Supply Corp. are well below that required by law and the water quality is much higher than the required standards.

## **DEFINITIONS**

**Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)** – The highest permissible level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

**Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** – The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Treatment Technique (TT) - A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Action Level (AL) — The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

**Action Level Goal (ALG)** – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALG's allow for a margin of safety.

**Level 1 Assessment** – A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment – A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Avg - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

**ppm** – Parts per million. One part per million equals one packet of artificial sweetener sprinkled into 250 gallons of iced tea. **ppb** – Parts per billion. One part per billion is equal to one packet of artificial sweetener sprinkled into an Olympic-size swimming pool.

ppq – parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
 ppt – parts per trillion
 pCi/L – picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
 MFL – Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
 Mrem – millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
 NTU – nephelomeric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity) na – not applicable

## Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Disinfectant
2024	Chlorine Residual	2.10	0.70	3.10	4	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

**Regulated Contaminants** 

a contain	Traines							
Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely source of contaminant
2024	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	17	8 – 24.5	No goal for the total.	60	ppb	No	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination.
2024	Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)	24	12.4 – 40.9	No goal for the total.	80	ppb	No	Byproduct of drinking water chlorination.

Year	Inorganic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2024	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	0.183	0.183 - 0.183	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from Septic Tanks, sewage; Erosion of Natural Deposits.

Lead and Copper

Year	Contaminant	MCLG	The 90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
2024	Lead	0	2.78	1	15	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.

2024	Copper	1.3	0.848	0	1.3	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
------	--------	-----	-------	---	-----	-----	----	---

## Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

## Required Additional Health Information for Lead

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead."

## Lead Service Line Inventory

This year, we published our lead service line inventory, which can be found here: <a href="https://pws-ptd.120wateraudit.com/culleokawsctx">https://pws-ptd.120wateraudit.com/culleokawsctx</a>.

**Turbidity:** 

NOT REQUIRED.

**Total Coliform:** 

0

## Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	2.00	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Fecal Coliform:

NOT DETECTED.

Secondary and Other Not Regulated Constituents: NOT TESTED OR REPORTED, OR NONE DETECTED.

(No associated adverse health effects)

## **Violations**

## **Public Notification Rule** The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency). Violation Type **Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation** Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation We failed to post a notice on our website notifying our customers, 9/01/2024 10/16/2024 about a minor violation in September 2023 where samples were taken and passed as normal. The TCEQ form was completed incorrectly, which by TCEQ standards, negated the record of passing results. Once notified about the omission, we immediately posted the information on our website.

The following pages contain water quality information from the City of Princeton, North Texas Municipal Water District Wylie Water Treatment Plant and the Leonard Water Treatment Plant. This information is required to be included with the Culleoka Water Supply Corporation Water Quality Report for 2024.

							Canada Bala	
	Naturally present in the environment.	0		123		1 positive monthly sam-	0	2024
_ P.	Sparce of the state of the stat	Tagli California	Tital by I found	Professor to the professor	14 Supple	Tatal Colonia Mail	Marines Ciptarimut Level	E. C.
	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.	No	1081180	2011	0	i i	Fodd (1870)	TOUR PARTY
20	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; compsion of household pluriting systems.	8	0	0.828	1.3	ដ	Copper (ppm)	2024
Si	Source of Contaminan	PRODUCE.	19,1940	Harry John	97,734	Allon Lean (AL)	Cost to the state of the state	piga Breg of
			LEAD AND COPPER	ran		THE PERSON NAMED IN	The Assessment of the Party of	Į.
	Soil runoff.	No	9	99.5%	40	0.3 NTU	owest monthly percentage (%) meeting	awest n
	Soil runoff.	No	- Table	0,50	Lave	DLN 1	Highest single measurement	Ħ.
to reduce the le		See and	ALIGIBIAN		HO SO		THE PERSON NAMED IN	ğ
ants to control p	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	NA	100	6.48	A No	5,2	Dibromochloromothane (ppb)	2024
low which then	By-product of drinking water disinfection.	N/A	100	5,48	4.22	5.2	Bramodichlaromethene (ppb)	2024
Maximum Resi	By-product of dinking water distribution.	N/A	100	1.34	<u> </u>	0.00	Bromoform (ppb)	2024
There is convin	Source & Landy and	VICT C	WCC.	% of the contract of the contr	207	A SA	Chioroform (opb)	2024
Maximum Res		AMINANTS	UNREGULATED CONT	UNREGUL	1	CONTRACTOR		
A contaminate known or exper	By-product of drinking water disinflection.  By-product of drinking water disinflection.	2 °	80	7.6-22.8 11.6-38.7	11	22.8	Total Haloacotic Acids (ppb) Total Transformetharies (ppb)	2024
Maximum Con	Supplied of Constantings	* B	355	Euroge of Individual Sum	Fride of	Mighes Level	Contentant	Joseph .
water MCI sal		ODUCTS	DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS	BANISIO		ACCRETATION AND ADDRESS.		i
The highest per	Disinfectant.	N/A	1.0	0.79	0 0	0.124	Chlorita (ppm)	2024
ments which a	Disinfectant used to control microbes.	4.0	4.0	3.29	0.58	2,17	Chloring Dioxide (nom)	2024
Action level (A	Sustance of Southway and	MADLG	AGB.	WARDL MADLE	Minimile	Accept	Charles of the Same	Year
	evenesian Routers and explaned applications.		-	NAVILLIN SEC		ICACI		į
nanograms per	nd formands	D)	D	0-0		Levols lower than detect	Di (2-sthylhexyl) phthalate (ppb)	2024
micrograms pe		400	400	0.0		Levels lower than detect	Di (2-othylhexyl) adipato (ppb)	2024
I)	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.	ω	ಬ	0.1-0.2		0.20	Atrezine (ppb)	2024
ppm - parts per	The state of the s	NAHTS	DRIGANIC CONTAMINANTS	ORGA	2411	Manacina	Contaminant	Y6.07
(A)	Decay of natural and man-made deposits	50	0	4.1-4.1		4.1	Bets/Pholon Emilters (pCI/L.)	2024
pCVL - picocu	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; proston of natural depos- pC/L - piccy-us its.	10	10	0.0524-0.381	0.0	0.391	Nitrato (ppm)	2024
liter (a measure	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong testh; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	۵	4	0.204-0.204	0,2	0.204	Fluoride (ppm)	2024
bidity Units	Discherge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refriefies; erosion of natural depos- its.	22	13	0.046-0.046	0.0	0.046	Barium (ppm)	2024
Abbreviations	Exasion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.	10	0	0-0		Levels lower than detect	Arsenic (ppb)	2024
	Source of Contaminant	MCL	MCLG	Range of Levels	Rang	Highest Level	Contaminant	Year
		INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS	IC CONT	INORGAN				

# Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Bule protects public health by minimuling lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosolty, Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing flumbing materials. FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) Violation Type Violation Begin 10/01/2023 Violation End 10/10/2024 We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Violation Explanation

s per liter, se per liter, per trillion, or per liter.

altiniss tracked by the defect. However, the probleme fraction to the defect of the provide and provide a mechanic particular to make the provide a mechanic particular to the provide a mechanic particular to the provide and provide particular to the provide and provide particular to the provide and provide particular to the provide and particular particular to the provide and particular particular provides and provid

NS (AL) The concentration of a contaminant (AL) The concentration of a contaminant (ceeded, lriggers leadinged or other require that water system must follow.

in Containment Level (MCL)
set permissible level of a contaminant in drinking
set permissible level of a contaminant in drinking
Cl s are set as Chere for the MCL(s), as frostille
best available treatment technology;
best available treatment technology.
The level of
contain of drinking water below which there is no
respected health risk. MCL(s) allow for a margin

m Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDI) The web of effective and allowed in drinking water, convicing perfected beta adultion of a disinfectationary perfected beta adultion of a disinfectation of the control of microbial contaminants, in Residual Disinfectant Level (faul 3) The fewer of a demisting water dissuffectant levil that the control of the best of the breath of the perfect of the fewer o

# ty of Princeton

Fax: (972) 734-2548 M-F 8-5 hone: (972) 736-2711 000 East Princeton Dr. Princeton, TX 75407

## **NTMWD Wylie Water Treatment Plants** Water Quality Data for Year 2024

Mil			Colifor	m Bacteria		
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest NO. Of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total NO. Of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample	2.00	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

NOTE: Reported monthly tests found no fecal coliform bacteria. Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful bacteria may be present.

sinfection ByProducts	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Total Haloacetic Acids	2024	15	5.5-22.8	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	2024	24	11.6-38.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	y-product of water disinfection.
Bromate	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	5	10	ppb	No	By-product of water ozonation.

should occur in the future. Is a wholesale water provider ith less than 500 direct cus tomers, TCEQ only requires one sample annua lly for Disinfection By Products (DBPs) compliance testing . For Bromate, compliance is based on the running a inual average.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Antimony	2024	L Levels lower than detect level	0-0	6	6	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; older; and test addition.
Arsenic	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff ffrom glass and lectronics production wastes.
Barium	2024	0.06	0.04-006	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes: discharge from metal rrefineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Beryllium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	4	4	ppb	No	Discharge from metal refineries and coal-burning factories; discharge from electrical, aerospace, and defense industries.
Cadmium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	5	5	ppb	No	Corrosion of gaivanized pipes; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from metal refineries; runoff from waste batteries and paints.
Chromium	2024	1.3	1.3-1.3	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide	2024	128	28.5- 128	0-0	200	ppb	No	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastics and fertilizer actories.
Fluoride	2024	0.712	0.316-0.712	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits: water additive which promotes strong eeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Mercury	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	2	2	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories; run-off rom landfills; runoff from cropland.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2024	0.926	0.0592-0.926	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewer; erosion of latural deposits.
Selenium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits, ischarge from mines.
Thallium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0.5	2	ppb	No	Discharge from electronics, glass. and leaching from ore-processing sites: drug actories.

Nitrate Advisory. Nitrate in drinking water at I evels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you shoulf ask advice from your health care proviler.

Radioactive	Collection	0	Range of Levels Detected					
Contaminants	Date	Detected		MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2024	5.3	5.3-53	0	50	pCi/L	No	pecay of natural and man-made deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2024	Levels lower than detect levels	0-0	0	15	pCi/L	No	Frosion Of natural deposits.
Radium	2024	Levels lower than detect levels	0-0	0	5	pCi/L	No	rosion of natural deposits.

## NTMWD Wylie Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

Synthetic organic	107-0-		water Qua	, D		J. 70	202	
contaminants including	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Levels	1	1011			
pesticides and herbicides	Date	Detected	Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2, 4, 5 -TP (Silvex)	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	50	50	ppb	No	Residue Of banned herbicide.
2,4 - D	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	70	70	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Alachlor	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	2	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Aldicarb	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	3	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Aldicarb Sulfone	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	2	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Aldicarb Sulfoxide	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	4	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Atrazine	2024	0.1	0.1 -0.1	3	3	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Benzo (a) pyrene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	200	ppt	No	Leaching from linings of water storage tanks and distribution lines.
Carbofuran	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	40	40	ppb	No	Leaching of soil fumigant used on rice and alfalfa.
Chlordane	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	2	ppb	No	Residue of banned termiticide.
Dalapon	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of way.
Di (2-ethylhexyi) adipate	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	400	400	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical factories.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	6	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
Dibromochloropropane (DBCP)	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	200	ppt	No	Runoff / leaching from soil furnigant used on soybeans, cotton, pineapples, and orchards.
Dinoseb	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	7	7	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on soybeans and vegetables.
Endrin	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	2	2	ppb	NO	Residue of banned insecticide.
Ethylene dibromide	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	50	ppt	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Heptachlor	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	400	ppt	No	Residue of banned termiticide.
Heptachlor epoxide	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	200	ppt	No	Breakdown of heptachlor.
Hexachlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	1	ppb	No	Discharge from metal refineries and agricultural chemical factories.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical factories.
Lindane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppt	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on cattle, lumber, and gardens.
Methoxychlor	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	40	40	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on fruits, vegetables, alfalfa, and livestock
Oxamyl [Vydate]	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on apples, potatoes, and tomatoes.
Pentachlorophenol	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	1	ppb	No	Discharge from wood preserving factories.
Picloram	2022	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	500	500	ppb	No	Herbicide runoff.
Simazine	2024	0.071	0.071-0.071	4	4	ppb	No	Herbicide runoff.
Toxaphene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	3	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on cotton and cattle.

	112	Highest						
Volatile Organic	Collection	Level	Range of Levels					
Contaminants	Date	Detected	Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
1, 1, 1 - Trichloroethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
1, 1.2 - Trichloroethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	3	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 1 - Dichloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	7	7	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 2, 4 - Trichlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from textile-finishing factories.
1, 2 - Dichloroethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.

## NTMWD Wylie Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

1.2 - Dichloropropane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from Industrial chemical factories.
Benzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories; leaching from gas storage tanks and landfills.
Carbon Tetrachloride	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical plants and other industrial activities.
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical and agricultural chemical factories.
Dichloromethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories.
Ethylbenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	700	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Styrene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and plastic factories; leaching from landfills.
Tetrachloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories and dry cleaners.
Toluene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	1	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories.
Trichloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
Vinyl Chloride	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	2	ppb	No	Leaching from PVC piping: discharge from plastics factories.
Xylenes	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	10	10	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories.
s - 1, 2 - Dichloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
o - Dichlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	600	600	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
p - Dichlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	75	75	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
trans – 1,2 - Dicholoroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.

### Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurem ent	1 NTU	0.93	No	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly percentage (%) eeting limit	0.3 NTU	96.7%	No	Soll runoff.

NOTE: Turbidity is a measure ent of the clou diness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Disinfectant Type	Year	Average Level of Quarterly Data	Lowest Result of Single Sample	Highest Result of Single Sample		MRDLG	Units	Source of Chemical
Chlorine Residual (Chloramines)	2024	2.17	0.56	3.29	4.00	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.
Chlorine Dioxide	2024	0.027	0	0.82	0.80	0.80	ppm	Disinfectant.
Chlorite	2024	0.187	0	0.95	1.00	N/A	ppm	Disinfectant.

NOTE: Water providers are required to maintain a minimum chlorine disinfection residual level of 0.5 parts per million (ppm) for systems disinfecting with chloramines and an annual average

chlorine disinfection residual level of between 0.5 ppm and 4 ppm.

contaminants are included in the Disinfection By-Products TTHM compliance data.

## Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set.

	Cryptosporidium and Giardia										
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination						
Cryptosporidium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	(Oo) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste. Naturally present in the environment.						
Giardia	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	(Oo) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste. Naturally present in the environment.						

## NTMWD Wylie Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

				ead and	Copper	
	Level					
Sampled	(AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over Al.	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2024	15	1.77	1	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
2024	1.30	0,828	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household systems.

LEAD AND COPPER RULE: The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of plumbing materials containing lead and copper.

ADDITIONAL HEALTH INFORMATION FOR LEAD: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. [Customer] is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting still for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing materials, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

		Un	regulated Conti	aminants	
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloroform	2024	19.3	2.07-19.3	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	2024	1.34	<1-1.34	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromodichloromethane	2024	13.6	4.22-13.6	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Dibromochloromethane	2024	6.48	4.03-6.48	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated Collection Date Range of Levels Contaminants Highest Level Detected Units Likely Source Of Contamination 2024 Levels lower than detect level 0-0 ppm Aluminum Erosion Of natural deposits. Calcium 2024 66.5 35.4 -66.5 Abundant naturally occurring element. ppm Chloride 2024 95.3 15.4 - 95.3 Abundant naturally occurring element: used in water purification; byppm product of oil field activity.

Iron	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	ppm	Erosion Of natural deposits; iron or steel water delivery equipment or facilities.
Magnesium	2024	9.84	5.88-9.84	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Manganese	2024	0.082	0.029 - 0.082	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.
Nickel	2024	0.0067	0.0048 - 0.0067	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
pH	2024	8.9	7.4 -8.9	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
Silver	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium	2024	88.7	35.5-88.7	ppm	Erosion Of natural deposits; by-product of oil field activity.
Sulfate	2024	165	39.6- 165	ppm	Naturally occuring; common industrial by-product: byproduct of oil field activity.
Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	2024	128	56.5-128	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
Total Dissolved Solids	2024	509	271 - 509	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.
Total Hardness as CaC03	rdness as CaCO3 2024 202		105 - 202	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium.
Zinc	Zinc 2024 Levels lower than detect lev		0-0	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in the metal industry.

	Violations Table											
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation									

# NTMWD Leonard Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

	Coliform Bacteria											
				Total No. of		THE RESERVE OF STREET						
Aaximum Contaminant	Total Coliform Maximum	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminent	Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contemination						
Level Goal	Contaminant Level		Level									
0	1 positive monthly sample	2.00	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.						

NOTE: Reported monthly tests found no fecal coliform bacteria. Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful bacteria may be present.

	Regulated Contaminants											
			Highest Level			1						
	Disinfection	Collection	Detected	Range of Levels								
By-Products		Date		Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination			
	aloacetic Acids HAA5)	2024	15	5.5-22.8	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product Of drinking water disinfection.			
Total Trihalon	methanes ITHM)	2024	24	11.6-38.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.			
Brom	nate	2024	9.19	9.19 - 9.19	5	10	ppb	N	By-product Of drinking water ozonation.			

NOTE: Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future. As a wholesale water provider with less than 500 direct customers. TCEO only requires one sample annually for Disinfection By Products (DBPs) compliance testing. In addition to TCEQ required testing on the NTMWD regional system, over 300 samples of water initially treated by NTMWD are tested for DBPs each year within the city/local water systems to comply with TCEQ regulations. For Bromate, compliance is based on the running annual average.

	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Levels					
Inorganic Contaminants	Date	Detected	Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Antimony	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	6	6	bbp	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder; and test addition.
Arsenic	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits: runoff from orchards: runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2024	0.046	0.046-0.046	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes: discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.

Beryllium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	4	4	ppb	No	Discharge from metal refineries and coal-burning factories; discharge
Cadmium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	5	5	ppb	No	from electrical, aerospace, and defense Industries.  Corrosion of galvanized pipes; erosion of natural deposits: discharge from metal refineries; runoff from waste batteries and paints.
Chromium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from steel and pulp mills, erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2024	120	120 - 120	200	200	ppb	No	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastics and fertilizer factories.
Fluoride	2024	0.204	0.204 - 0.204	4	4	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth: discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Mercury	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	2	2	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; discharge from refineries and factories: runoff from landfills; runoff from cropland.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2024	0.376	0.376 - 0.376	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks; sewage: erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits: discharge from mines.
Thallium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0.5	2	ppb	No	Discharge from electronics, glass, and leaching from ore-processing sites: drug factories.

Nitrate Advisory: Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Radioactive	Collection	Highest Level	Range of Levels			11100		
Contaminants	Date	Detected	Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2023	4.1	4.1 -4 1	0	50	pCi/L	No	Decay Of natural and man-made deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2023	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion Of natural deposits.
Radium	2023	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.

## NTMWD Leonard Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

Synthetic organic contaminants including	C-H	2 Simbort Lovel	Dance of touris			THE		
pesticides and herbicides	Collection	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2, 4, 5 -TP (Silvex)	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	50	50	ppb	No	Residue Of banned herbicide.
2,4 - D	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	70	70	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Alachlor	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	2	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Aldicarb	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	3	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Aldicarb Sulfone	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	2	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Aldicarb Sulfoxide	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	4	ppb	No	Runoff from agricultural pesticide.
Atrazine	2024	0.2	0.1 -0.2	3	3	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Benzo (a) pyrene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	200	ppt	No	Leaching from linings of water storage tanks and distribution lines.
Carbofuran	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	40	40	ppb	No	Leaching of soil furnigant used on rice and alfalfa.
Chlordane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	2	ppb	No	Residue of banned termiticide.
Dalapon	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on rights of way.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) adipate	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	400	400	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical factories.
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	6	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.
Dibromochloropropane (DBCP)	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	200	ppt	No	Runoff / leaching from soil furnigant used on soybeans, cotton, pineappies, and orchards.
Dinoseb	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	7	7	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on soybeans and vegetables.
Endrin	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	2	2	ppb	NO	Residue of banned insecticide.

Ethylene dibromide	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	50	ppt	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Heptachlor	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	400	ppt	No	Residue of banned termiticide.
Heptachlor epoxide	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	200	ppt	No	Breakdown of heptachlor.
Hexachlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	1	ppb	No	Discharge from metal refineries and agricultural chemical factories.
exachlorocyclopentadiene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical factories.
Lindane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppt	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on cattle, lumber, and gardens.
Methoxychlor	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	40	40	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on fruits, vegetables, alfalfa, and livestock.
Oxamyl [Vydate]	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on apples, potatoes, and tomatoes
Pentachlorophenol	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	1	ppb	No	Discharge from wood preserving factories.
Picloram	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	500	500	ppb	No	Herbicide runoff.
Simazine	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	4	4	ppb	No	Herbicide runoff.
Toxaphene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	3	ppb	No	Runoff / leaching from insecticide used on cotton and cattle.
		Highest				47		
Volatile Organic	Collection	Level	Range of Levels					
Contaminants	Date	Detected	Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
1, 1, 1 - Trichloroethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	200	200	ppb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
1, 1.2 - Trichloroethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	3	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 1 - Dichloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	7	7	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1, 2, 4 - Trichlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from textile-finishing factories.
1, 2 - Dichloroethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0		5	ppb	NO	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
1.2 - Dichloropropane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.

## NTMWD Leonard Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

Benzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories; leaching from gas storage tanks and landfills.
Carbon Tetrachloride	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical plants and other industrial activities.
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical and agricultural chemical factories.
Dichloromethane	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories.
Ethylbenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	700	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum refineries.
Styrene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from rubber and plastic factories; leaching from landfills.
etrachloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from factories and dry cleaners.
Toluene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	1	1	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories.

Trichloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from metal degreasing sites and other factories.
Vinyl Chloride	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	0	2	ppb	No	Leaching from PVC piping: discharge from plastics factories.
Xylenes	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	10	10	ppm	No	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories.
cis - 1, 2 - Dichloroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	70	70	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
o - Dichlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	600	600	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
p - Dichlorobenzene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	75	75	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.
trans – 1,2 - Dicholoroethylene	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	100	100	ppb	No	Discharge from industrial chemical factories.

#### Turbidity

	Limit	Level Detected		
	(Treatment Technique)		Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.50	No	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly percentage (%) meeting limit	0.3 NTU	99.5%	No	Soil runoff.

NOTE: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our

		KUC TILL	Max	imum Re	sidual	Disinfec	tant Lev	el de annie de la company
Disinfectant Type	Year	Average Level of Quarterly Data	Lowest Result of Single Sample	Highest Result of Single Sample		MRDLG	Units	Source of Chemical
Chlorine Residual (Chloramines)	2024	2.17	0.56	3.29	4.00	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.
Chlorine Dioxide	2024	0.010	0	0.12	0.80	0.80	ppm	Disinfectant.
Chlorite	2024	0.124	0	0.79	1.00	N/A	ppm	Disinfectant.

NOTE: Water providers are required to maintain a minimum chlorine disinfection residual level of 0.5 parts per million (ppm) for systems disinfecting with chloramines and an annual average chlorine disinfection residual level of between 0.5 ppm and 4 ppm.

### Total Organic Carbor

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set.

## NTMWD Leonard Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

	Iryptosporidium and Giardia											
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination							
Cryptosporidium	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	(00) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste. Naturally present in the environment.							
Giardia	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	(00) Cysts/L	Human and animal fecal waste. Naturally present in the environment.							

Lead and Copper								
	Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels  Detected					
Lead and Copper	Sampled	Detected		MCLG	MCL	units	Likely Source of Contamination	
Lead	2024	15	1.77	1	15	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.	

Copper	2024	1.30	0.828	CUST#	1.3	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion
							of household plumbing systems.

LEAD AND COPPER RULE: The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of plumbing materials containing lead and copper.

ADDITIONAL HEALTH INFORMATION FOR LEAD: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. (Customer) is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

		بالمطاقوا والتحارية	<b>Coliform Bact</b>	eria	
Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloroform	2024	19.3	2.07-19.3	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromoform	2024	1.34	<1-1.34	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Bromodichloromethane	2024	13.6	4.22-13.6	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Dibromochloromethane	2024	6.48	4.03-6.48	ppb	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

NOTE: Bromoform, chloroform. bromodichloromethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection by-products. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution. These contaminants are included in the Disinfection By-Products TTHM compliance data.

		Secondary ar	nd Other Constit	tuents Not R	legulated	
	Collection	(Colored and Date of a	Range of Levels			
Contaminants	Date	Highest Level Detected	Detected	Units	Likely Source of Contamination	
Aluminum	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.	
Calcium	2024	54.1	42.7-541	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.	
Chloride	2024	16.9	10.0 - 16 9	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; by-product of oil field activity.	
Iron	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; iron or steel water delivery equipme or facilities.	
Magnesium	2024	2.95	2.95-2.95	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.	
Manganese	2024	0.063	0.028 - 0.063	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element.	
Nickel	2024	0.0041	0.0041 - 0.0041	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.	
рН	2024	8.4	7.8 -8.4	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.	
Silver	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits.	
Sodium	2024	34.5	22.9 - 34 5	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; by-product of Oil field activity.	
Sulfate	2024	69.4	47.2 – 69.4	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial by-product; byproduct of oil field activity.	
otal Alkalinity as CaCO3	2024	137	98.0 - 137	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.	

## NTMWD Leonard Water Treatment Plants Water Quality Data for Year 2024

Total Dissolved Solids	2024	310	170-310	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.	
Total Hardness as CaCO3	2024	188	112-188	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium.	
Zinc	2024	Levels lower than detect level	0-0	ppm	Moderately abundant naturally occurring element used in the metal industry.	

## **Violations Table**

عاقلا كالأسال	عليسانية	تالتته	Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR5)
Violation Type	Violation	Violation	
	Begin	End	Violation Explanation

PWSs are required to report UCMR results in the CCR when unregulated contaminants are found (i.e., measured at or above minimum reporting levels [MRLs]), and must report the average and range of the monitoring results for the report year. Additionally, PWSs are required to notify customers through Tier 3 Public Notification (PN) about the availability of all UCMR results no later than 12 months after they are known by the PWS. If timing and delivery requirements are met, systems may include their PN within the CCR, also known as annual drinking water quality report. EPA has resources for PWSs available on the CCR and PN Compliance help webpages.

TOTAL THE STATE	Collection Date			100		
Contaminents	eterope (1)	Average Level	Range of Levels	MRL	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
	2024	N/A	N/A			
					ppb	

## Lead Service Line Inventory

North Texas Municipal Water District has completed its service line inventory and determined through field investigations that no lead, galvanized requiring replacement, or lead status unknown service lines are in the system. To view and access the service line inventory, go to https://wow.ntmwd.com/200/Water-Quality.